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Kansas City Power & Light Company Electric Rates 
Issued January 31,2006 

The tariff sheets being filed are as follows: 

Schedule TOG-1, Sheet 1 Schedule 45, Sheet 5 
Schedule 11, Sheet 2 Schedule 45, Sheet 6 
Schedule 11, Sheet 3 Schedule 46, Sheet I 
Schedule 11, Sheet 4 Schedule 46, Sheet 2 
Schedule 16, Sheet 1 Schedule 46, Sheet 3 
Schedule 16, Sheet 2 Schedule 46, Sheet 4 
Schedule 31, Sheet 1 Schedule 46, Sheet 5 
Schedule 31, Sheet 2 Schedule 46, Sheet 6 
Schedule 31, Sheet 3 Schedule 69, Sheet 1 
Schedule 31, Sheet 4 Schedule 70, Sheet I 
Schedule 31, Sheet 5 Schedule 71, Sheet I 
Schedule 31, Sheet 6 Schedule 71, Sheet 2 
Schedule 32, Sheet I Schedule 71, Sheet 3 
Schedule 32, Sheet 2 Schedule 71, Sheet 4 
Schedule 32, Sheet 3 Schedule 73, Sheet I 
Schedule 32, Sheet 4 Schedule 73, Sheet 2 
Schedule 32, Sheet 5 Schedule 73, Sheet 3 
Schedule 32, Sheet 6 Schedule 73, Sheet 4 
Schedule 33, Sheet 1 Schedule 73, Sheet 5 
Schedule 33, Sheet 2 Schedule 73, Sheet 6 (Deleted) 
Schedule 33, Sheet 3 Schedule 74, Sheet 4 
Schedule 33, Sheet 4 Schedule 74, Sheet 2 
Schedule 33, Sheet 5 Schedule 74, Sheet 3 
Schedule 33, Sheet 6 Schedule 74, Sheet 4 
Schedule 34, Sheet 1 Schedule 74, Sheet 5 
Schedule 34, Sheet 2 Schedule 74, Sheet 6 
Schedule 34, Sheet 3 Schedule 74, Sheet 7 
Schedule 34, Sheet 4 Schedule 74, Sheet 8 
Schedule 34, Sheet 5 Schedule 74, Sheet 9 
Schedule 34, Sheet 6 Schedule 74, Sheet 10 
Schedule 34, Sheet 8 
Schedule 44, Sheet 
Schedule 44, Sheet 
Schedule 44, Sheet 
Schedule 44, Sheet 
Schedule 44, Sheet 
Schedule 44, Sheet (Deleted) 
Schedule 45, Sheet 1 
Schedule 45, Sheet 2 
Schedule 45, Sheet 3 
Schedule 45, Sheet 4 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE TOC-1 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT C O M P N .  
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule TOG- 1 Sheet 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 -=G . 1 9T y
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 3-

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. . - Sheet f of 1 Sheets 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
OF RATES FOR STATE OF KANSAS 

Rate Schedule Sheet 
Rate Schedule Title Designation Number 

Tax Adjustment TA 1 
Additional Equipment Rental Charge AE 3 
Air Conditioner Load Control Rider ACLC 4 
Municipal Underground Service Rider UG 5 

Residential Service R 11 
Residential Time of Day Service RTOD 16 

Small General Service SGS 31 
Medium General Service MGS 32 
Large General Service LGS 33 
Large Power Service LPS 34 

Small General Service -A+EkhW sf H-fr *2 SGA 44 
Medium General Service -P1CElecrkic 5po- c-e- bm-ff'd42 MGA 45 

k t  c-Large General Service -bWEkMc jpfire ,q ; 7 LGA 46 

Parallel Generation Contract Service PG 68 
Municipal Ornamental Street Lighting Service MOL 69 

Off-Peak Lighting Service LS 70 
Private Unmetered Protective Lighting Service AL 71 
Comm. Street Lighting - Private Customers (Frozen) CL 72 
Municipal Street Lighting Service ML 73 
Municipal Traffic Control Signal Service TR 74 
Economic Development Rider EDR 75 
Peak toad Curtailment Credit Rider PLCC 76 
Thermal Storage Rider TS 77 
Voluntary Load Reduction Rider VLR 78 
Real Time Pricing Pilot RTP 79 
Real Time Pricing Plus Pilot RTP-Plus 

I.." 

? . 3 ,  dooTjl; 
Issued: i" 

1 

FILED-R 

Mouth Day Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
S e - .  v KANSAS 

Month Day Y a u  

By: Vice-president By: 
1 1 1  Ti le  S ~ W 

&lL 8,?cI.k 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE - 11 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 1 1 Sheet 2 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 
(Territoryto which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

\A ,J002 
W&f-"Seaeao 

No supplement or separate understanding 
-shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 5 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Schedule R (Continued) 

RATE: 
Single-phase W h  and three-phase kwh will be cumulated for bitling under this schedule. 

RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE: 

Customer Charge (Per Month) 8.25 $= 

O u c r r o o 0 1 5 ~ h ~ ~ - ~ f i t h ~ ~ X ~ ?O h 5 8 5  

RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND WATER HEAT -ONE METER: 
When the customer has electric water heating equipment for the residence and the equipment 
is of a size and design approved by the Company and connected through a separately 
metered circuit, the kwh shall be billed as follows: 

Customer Charge (Per Month) w 8.15 $(irir~ 

-
Issued: I 

-
I 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 11 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing utility) Replacing Schedule 1 1 Sheet 3 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

Ll  ,a2 Cw2- 
which was filed December 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 5 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Schedule R (Continued) 

C. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND SPACE HEAT - ONE METER: 
When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment is 
of a size and design approved by the Company and not connected through a separately metered 
circuit, the kwh shall be billed as follows (customer may also have electric water heating 
equipment, of a size and design approved by the Company, under this option): 

Customer Charge (Per Month) $ ~ 8  Y . 2 5  $m 

D. RESiDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND SPACE HEAT - 2 METERS: 
When the customer has electric space heating equipment for the residence and the equipment is 
of a size and design approved by the Company and connected through a separately metered 
circuit, the kwh used shpll&i,billed as followS(. 7 h; s ;. ; : '& , . - r -  , e z s - c + c e t ~  

t - 3 
~ c e r  r ed - - . T  ,. g:.V r S ~ l . l m . , t T r \  .tcr p r r - w - . 4 ; . r -  %d c . * - ~ . ,  + .- \ C,- tu 
Schwp+ I 2~k-j'. Stnmnt?r WWe? - > seeam seeeen 

Customer Charge (Per Month) $7325 935 $+B 

Energy Charge for Usage on si WT- .-v : d l m ~ - 6  
General Use Meter (Per kwh): 

hr(-: .-  L 53e". .=L* 

fa-= r a h ~  dwh pc-r P-E;,=& ' b,0829 O. & (~,(b? 
O ' J c r  f i-td), rr h~:w+ 

Separately metered space eat rate I otc~~%C3 

for all kwh (Per kwh) 

1c.i *.."c3 .., 3 1 .  J Q C ~  
Issued: / FILED 

Month w Ycar 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMlSSION OF 
Effective: 

By: - 
KANSAS 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMlSSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDUr,E 11 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Nameof Issuing Wty) Replacing Schedule 1 1 Sheet 4 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 
(Territoryto which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

K ,d mZ, 
December %+99@ 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifLthe tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 5 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
Schedule R (Continued) 

E. RESIDENTIAL GENERAL USE AND WATER HEAT AND SEPARATELY METERED 
SPACE HEAT- 2 METERS: 

When a customer has electric water heating equipment connected through the general use meter 
and has electric space heating equipment connected through a separately metered circuit for the 
residence, and both the water heating and space heating equipment are of a size and design 

+ rapproved by the Company, the kWh shall be billed as follow& -49 5 h-U d? - z v w - L  
- e r c c c h  ~ T > C Phe-+,. 9 I t  m 4 ~ c . A  :.+ p,-, r - 4 ~m ! i \ " ~ * r t - t : t c ; ' j  

Q 7.., \ ;  s I,4- I ,  2 5 - j .  Summer winter 
-2 see8erl seascm 

Customer Charge (Per Month) $W4695 $W+ 

F. When a customer has electric space heating equipment and electric water heating equipment of a 
size and design approved by the Company connected through a separately metered circuit, the 
kwh used shall be billed on Rate D above. This option of connecting water heating equipment on 
the separately metered circuit is limited to customers being billed under this rate option prior to 
March 1, 1999. 

MINIMUM: 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 

(I)Customer Charge; plus 

(2) Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable. 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 16 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of hsuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 16 Sheet 1 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 12,Lax??! 
(Territory to which scheduleis applicable) which was filed December 

No supplement or separate understanding 
t 

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets 

RESlDENTlALTIME OF DAY SERVICE 
Schedule RTOD 

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service to a single-occupancy private residence: 

Single-phase electric service through one meter for ordinary domestic use for the first 500 new or 
existing customers who request to be served under this schedule. This limit may be extended upon 
prior consent of the Company depending upon the availability and installation of metering 
equipment. 

Customers billed on Schedule RTDD or RTDE prior to March 1, 1999, must take service on the R or 
RTOD rate schedules. 

Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

RATE: 

Singlephase kwh will be cumulated for billing under this schedule. 

A. Customer Charge: 
$ -per customer per month. 

J C > 7 0  
B. Energy Charge: 

Summer Season: 

On-Peak Hours 
$M4Wper kwh for all kwh per month. 
:=., $ 2 + 1 
Off-Peak Hours 
$WX@per kwhfor all kwh per month. 
0.05q :; 

Winter Season: 

!HM529 per kwh for all kwh per month. 
c, .i5 5.5.3  

Month Yesr 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: KANSAS 

Dsy 
 Ycar3!"ce-
By: President By: 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 16 


KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of lssuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Tenitwy to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

16 Sheet 
2 ,aooL 

December Zi=+W 

2 

No supplement or separate understanding 
L 

shall modify the tariff as shownhereon. Sheet 2 of 2 Sheets 

RESIDENTIAL TIME OF DAY SERVICE 
Schedule RTOD (Continued) 

MINIMUM: 
/b,7P 

Minimum Monthly Bill: 
(i)$ Mi8 per customer; plus 
(ii)Any additional charges for line extensions, if applicable. 

WINTER SEASON: 

I 
Eight consecutive months, spanning the period October 1of one year to May 31 of the next year. 

SUMMER SEASON: 

Four consecutive months, spanning the period June 1to September 30 each year. 

I SUMMER ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK PERIODS: 

On-peak hours are defined to be the hours between 1 p.m. and 7p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding 
~ weekday holidays during the Summer Season. Off-Peak hours are defined to be all other hours during the 

I 
Summer Season. Weekday holidays are Independence Day and Labor Day. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

1 Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: v FILED -
t 

Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

j 



Form RF 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

31KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ...................................... 
...................................................................................... 
 n ,

5 I I(Name of Issuing Usility) Replacing Schedule............................. Sheet............. 

,Rate Areas No. 2& 4 

..................................................................................... 3I[1qq
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed ......................................................
> & T b x & & ~  

No supplement or separate undemanding I 6shall modify the tariff as sbwn hereon. Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS 

AVAILABILITY: 
For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than 
those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule* At the 
Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is 
economical for the Company to do so. 

For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 
I ,  1999. . .,/sec w.AC3.ry
For electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. 
Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood 
burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with 
fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the 
customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically 
controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space 
heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition 
the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. 
These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed 
on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. 
Seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. Temporary service supplied under this 
schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and 
Regulations. 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are 
furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 
9.03 - 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or 
more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such 
premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to 
August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual 
meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of 
service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 
Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of no date^ 
thereof, except in the case of temporary service. 

............... 

.; ,' rE+3-149s17
8 ....$ ~ ' : ~ & Y $ J ! L  F?D& I .....!!?.5.......... FILED .................................


I
Issued .......
.-. 9 

Month Day / 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 31 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
ScheduleSGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i)For Metered Service: 
(a) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

(b) plus, additional meter charge for Customers with 
separately metered space heat: Lbb 

(ii) For Unmetered Service Customer pays: w5 .%? 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First 25 kW 
All kW over 25 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month oJ19b $9+0M!perkWh $W€bWperkWh o O ~ ~ ~ I  
Next 180 Hours Use per month 0,0585 $&W!WperkWh $8;8Sf6tperkWh o J S i 7 3  

W p e r k W h  WXW@perkWhQ . Q ~ % ? .Over 360 Hours Use per month ~ ~ 0 5 3 2  

D. SEPAMTELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kwh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 
$WXWBper kwh per month. 
Q ,i; :J> >:5 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by e q u i p m e n t ' & n a ~ # , ~ t h & ' w ~ ~  
heating circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under 
the rates above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THESTATECORPORATIONCOMMISSIONOFKANSAS 

SCHEDULE 31 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 31 Sheet 3 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 /a,2.mt 
(Tenitory to which scheduleisapplicable) which was filed December U A Q 9 4 L  

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 

I 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

I A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i)For Metered Service: 
(a) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First 26 kW 
All kW over 26 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month Q J / @ $WWA6perkWh $&WWperkWh 0 h41a 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 0 QS.--&$WW8@perkWh $-perkwh Q Q4bX 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 0 05--~$B.B+WBperkWh %H4WperkWh 0 b3-3(0 

mer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a siz,zbanrtap&i& 
eating shall b e h i w a s  follows: 

'auipmq$connected to the space heating 
ergy mea&fkd.. r b~lltng under the rates %,

\ 

1 I THESTATECORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 31 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Nameof Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 3 '1. Sheet 4 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 

, 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall moditry the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

REACTiVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 
0 1SC@ 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $&W?per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than frfty percent (50%)of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined inthe Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and 
Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

UNMETERED SERVICE: 
5 ~ c ~ d t ~y 

~nrnetered%ervice refers to electric service which is not measured by a kwh meter or by a 
kwhldemand meter. This type of service usually applies to delivery points for which it is impractical or 
difficult to install and read meters. The usage and demand are calculated by using typical hours of use 
and rated equipment loads. 

( SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including o n e  or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation induding the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer - Customer connected prior to March 1, 1999, that receives service through 
a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an 
electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. 

o f e l - R T ? &  
, & ~ d  - ' +-.---.., -*.- 7K S E . ~ ~ .  l~r~oyaf~-~'~nyT:ofir~\i~;i~::!i-i 

/ s /Dgggp&.&&c-&-+om,~~fea~ 
..... J+... 3 1 .  a.on6 

Issued: NO-
Month W, Y w  

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

3 



Form RF 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
Index N o  ........................ 

KANSAS C i N  POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ........... 3,1......... ............ ...................................................................................... 
{Name of Issuing Utility) 3 '  5 ............. Replacing Schedule ............................. Sheet 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 ..................................................................................... 
(Territory to  which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate undemanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

5 6 
Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of: 

a. The highest demand in'dlcated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space 
heat and non-water heat meters. 

b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space 
heat meter, if applicable. 

c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water 
heat meter, if applicable. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 
Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last 
twelve (12) months including the current month. xczpttmappties to*the. f;a&+i&s- 

use 

4- f i  

under the SC and SR rate schedules prior to -M$rch 1, 
that do not have separately metered electric space 

equal to the rnaximum.deWand during On-Peak 
the current month. The Company shall 

the maximum demand during On- 
of the highest Monthly Maximum 

the current month. On-Peak 
p.m., Monday through Friday, 

8:00 am. and 8:00 

w;- ., ?~,&c&G Issued , . .-. ...................................... 
Month 

F * Effective ..- 
Day Year 

3emiw VicePresident By ............................................................................. 
sigpyyg"yg'3' T i e  

lbrF . .  
. e- *-. " .  8 ........ !?????.r ........ FILED .... #&??k@ ........ 

/7 . -. 

. _ . .  . Secretary 



31 

Form RF 
Index No........................ 


THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CIP/ POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ......................................
...................................................................................... 

3 I 6{Name of Issuing Utility} Replacing Schedule............................. Sheet............. 


Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
.................................
......._...............*............................ b , L L  .I, IYCif)
which was filed(Territory to which schedule is applicable) ........................................................ 

No supplement or separate undemanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6.............. of ...!! ......... Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule SGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATIONOF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on 
all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter 
Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on all meters (excluding separately 
metered space heat kwh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space 
heat kW) in the current month. The kwh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat 
kW in the Winter Season) by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary 
Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall 
be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or if 
metering equipment is not compensated. 3.?'-I 
The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the 
transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and 
energy shall be decreased by.2&3%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

r.29 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

By.. ......... 

Secretary 



Form RF 

Index No........................ 


THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

......................
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ..........+.32 
...................................................................................... 

32 I(Name of Issuing Utiliity) Replacing Schedule........................... Sheet....-*....... 


'RateAreas No. 2 & 4..................................................................................... 
 ........ J  -2. 1q ?  8
* 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed ............................. .I. ........................ 

No supplement or separate undemanding 1 6I shad modify the tariff as shown hereon. Shee t  .............. of .............. Sheets 


MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS 

AVAILABILITY: 
For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than 
those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the 
Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is 
economical for the Company to do so. 

For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 
1, 1999. . . 

v ecan,&nr y 
For electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. 
Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood 
burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with 
fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the 
customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically 
controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space 
heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition 
the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separateiy metered circuit. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. 
These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed 
on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. 
Seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. Temporary service supplied under this 
schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and 
Regulations. 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are 
furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 
9.03 - 9.08 of Company's General Rutes and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

This rate also wilt be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or 
more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such 
premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to 
August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual 
meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of 
service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be bilfed separately for each class of service. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 
Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date 
thereof, except in the case of temporary service. 

/-I 

N . D W F M.......................FILED .-.
 ...... ......Issued WEEPIP................................... 

Month 

>. "* 

- / ,. -- - Secretary* 



THE STATECORPORATIONCOMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 32 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Nameof Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 32 Sheet 2 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

@, J1?d: 
December 24&9!3& 

L 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i)Customer pays me& the following chargqdper month B a s e r t ' l l U m d :  Y u'. 

(ii) plus, additional meter charge for customers with 
separately metered space heat: 

B. FACILtTIESCHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month $uk2 J Y  

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month swul 
3.C S - t  52.4 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associatedwith Summer Season - Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month a,~7 $MFW6per kwh $&W+Wper kwh aQG-I Y 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 0,35'2m perkwh $8rf)4884perkWha,cqf:b 
Over 360Hours Use per month c3,05 0-7 =per kwh %:,kwhper!KhWWF . -3:,5 

E. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kwh usedfor electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicabte during the Winter Season: 
$4UXUP per kwh per month. 

e335 

(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 

The demand established and energy used by equipment con 
circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates 
above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

-02
 FLED 
Month Day Year 

I I THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF
I Effective: r ,, I KANSAS 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 32 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 32 Sheet 3 
12 d ~ * d l ? , z _  

which was filed December 2Ll4W8- 7 - -  - 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVlCE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 
+? , ri2-/ " r 

(i) Customer pays cw-efthe following charge#~er month r d : - '..i 

6. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 1.81 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

Summer Season Winter Season 
WWJ- f+kwe 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month ~7t.d -perkwh m p e r k W h 0 0 b S ' i  
Next 180 Hours Use per month 0 5 1  3 $- per kwh $8*)9598 per kwh 0. t? 37 7 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 0 .  oq? 5 $€k@%W per kwh $@@2@?6 per kwh . Q  3 2 ir, 

mer has separately metered electric space heating 
the kwh used for electric space 

fC r 
(ii) Applicable during tQgSu J 

The deman&&.&lished and energy used by equip&~*f~~@cted to the space heating 
the rates circ@t..lwllr-be added to the demands and energy measured for 

and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

KANSAS 

.&@@+-- ,3 - 1 ,  droG 
Issued: V \\ N e 4 , 2 0 6 2  

Mnrb D.Y Y w  
FIL.Jm I 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 32 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 32 Sheet 4 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 12, J .O,: L 
(Tenitory to which schedule is  applicable) which was filed December M 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 
a* SQO 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $ O , w r  month shaH be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 

. Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WlNTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer - 

,J'--j 

Customer connected prior to March I, 1999, that receives service through 
a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an 
electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. 

KANSAS 

Issued: ~ & b e r  l<m 
M o d  .O~Y Year 

mm> 1 

THE STATE: CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ...........32...................... 
...................................................................................... 

32 5[Name of Issuing UtD'ky) Replacing Schedule............................. Sheet............. 


.*l3#~.m~.%............................................ 
which was filed ...C?C??Z&T~
*F%.~..&?.-. ....!??s..(Territoryto which schedule is applicable) ....J.,!! 

No supplement or separate undemanding 5 6shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of ..............Sheets 


MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MINIMUM DEMAND: 

25 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 
26 kW for service at Primary .Voltage. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of: 

a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space 
heat and non-water heat meters. 

b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space 
heat meter, if applicable. 

c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water 
heat meter, if applicable. 

FAClLlTlES DEMAND: 
Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand 
occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum 
Demand. Ti.-- ~ ~ c i l i t i a s l ~ ~ & w s e ~ ~ g ~ e  

t 

.For customers receiving service under the SC and SR rate schedules prior to M~wH'I, 
Customers that do not have separately metered,ebcfiic space 

heating, acilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) t t ] e ~ & i m u m  demand 
last twelve (12) months including thercurrent month or (b) the 

Minimum Demand. Th ompany shall either install t i rpebhse metering equipment to 
measure the rnaximum&<ng On-Peak ypd6r estimate such demand as fifty 
(50) percent of the highest ~ o n t h l ~ ~ u ~ ~ k " m a n d  occurring in the last twelve (12) 
months including the current month. ~n-FeZ!k4&ours are defined to be the hours between 
11:OO a.m. and 7:00 p.m., Monday* through ~ r i d ~ p a ~ r i n ~  the period of June 1 through 
September 30 and the h9~~3r6etween 890 a.m. and 8?&.p.p, Monday through Friday. 
during the period of pdcmber 1 through February 28 (~ebrua&'S. i~ leap Years). Holiday 
and weekend bocks are excluded from On-Peak Hours. Holidays a h w  year's ~ a y ,  
~ndepend~&~Day,Labor Day,and Christmas Day, o 
proYjsic6~of this paragraph shall @ apply to the 
.@u"somer Charge. 

Co 


..... %y~ ? ! ~ d . ~ 7 1  
Month Day ear 

I S S U ~....NV
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & UGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ......................................
32 
...................................................................................... 

i3'2 
 b(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule............................ Sheet............. 


Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 ..................................................................................... . '21 J V B  

(Territoryto which schedule is applicable) which was filed ...........................,,.... L.................... 


No supplement or stparare undemanding 6 6 
shan modify the taritf as shown hereon. Sheet ..............of ..............Sheets 


MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule MGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS (Continued): 

BILLING DEMAND: 
Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current 
month or (b) the Minimum Demand. 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 
. . 

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on 
all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter 
Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on all meters (excluding separately 
metered space heat kwh) by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space 
heat kW) in the current month. The kwh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat 
kW in the Winter Season) by that number of Hours Use. 

METERiNG AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary 
Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall 
be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by2&% if 
metering equipment is not compensated. a.sY 
The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the 
transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and 
energy shall be decreased byALCW%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

2.29TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

u. 
Commission File Number .................................... 
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 :.-8:. .... 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMlSSlON OF KANSAS 
33 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ...................................... 
...................................................................................... 

(Name of Issuing Utility] Replacing Schedule Sheet.............
/Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 

.................................................................................. , 17 cr 8
,
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed .................................................... 


No supplement or separate undemanding I 6
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS 

AVAf LABILITY: 
For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than 
those included in the availability provisions of the Residentiat Service Rate Schedule. At the 
Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is 
economical for the Company to do so. 

For electric service through a separately metered circuit for water heating connected prior to March 
1, 1999. . . 

secxphatyvFor electric service through a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. 
Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood 
burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with 
fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the 
customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically 
controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space 
heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition 
the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. 
These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed 
on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. 
Seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. Temporary service supplied under this 
schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and 
Regulations. 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are 
furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 
9.03 - 9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

This rate also will be applied to the combined use of a customer at the premises where two or 
more classes of service (such as one-phase and three-phase services) to the customer at such 
premises are measured by separate meters, but only in the case of customers connected prior to 
August 25, 1976. Monthly Maximum Demand will be computed as the sum of the individual 
meters' monthly maximum 30-minute interval demand. Customers with more than one class of 
service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed separately for each class of service. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: d 
Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not the effective date 
thereof, except in the case of temporary service. 

" .  
-,,*A&%-.), J 1, Jf i r?  Commission File Number .................................... 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 33 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 33 Sheet 2 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 ,% JOdL 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December %+99f? 

I No supplement or separate understanding I 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i) Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

?4sw-wv 
2&uau.w 
1000 kW or above 

(ii) plus, additional meter charge for customers with 
separately metered space heat: 

FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month W a H  m 
C / ,  7 / /  2.3TUENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month CIoha'"l -7perkWh $&WW6perkWh t;, tS57 

QNext 180 Hours Use per month 6, 5 $&@#40 per kwh $4MHE!W per kwh 0 3 2 
aOver 360Hours Use per month . 0.03 r L/ $WW64per kwh $o&W&per kwh a 

SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

When the customer has separately metered etectric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kwh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: 
$B;83CS16ger kwh per month. 
0,o=%b 


(ii) Applicable during the Summer Season: 
The demand established and energy used by equipment connected to the space heating 
circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates 
above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

I 

,.+ 3 I ,  9 ' ~ o n m b e r14,XKfT FILED 
Month my Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THESTATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 33 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 33 Sheet 3 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 J@L
(Territoryto which schedule is applicable) which was filed December&W&&3 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

I A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

x ~ u s t o m e rpays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 
997 


o m w  7 v 4B E  

2eM99-w 
1000 kW or above 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month o O.SCi3 $&054+7perkWh !WUU34peperkWh 0.b-5 
Next 180 Hours Use per month .2 (;: : f  5. >/ $Wper kwh $CkOWG3 per k w h  g,3354 

%. \-. .q $O&SWkperkWh $OAXW4perkWh Q , Q ~ R &Over 360 Hours Use per month ,*, ,, , 7 .  9 -

W m  the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and ddsign 
a p p r ~ v ~ ~ * I ~ 9 m P a n y ,--+ ,.,... the kW h used for electric space heating shall be billedas follows: 

*h
-*-..*. ,-. X 

> '  

(i) Applicable during ttkfWn@J%?ason: * .%. 

$0.02561 per kwh per r K o 1 9 t ~ C P ~ ~ U r ~'' 

M-"' 
-'*-- .".&..,-+,*., 

(ii) Applicable during the Summar4ason: 
The demand estat$shedVgnd energy used by equipment c o " ~ & ~ 4 a ~ ~ s ~ a c eheating 
circuit will be adided to the demands and energy measured for billing ui'ftks&e rates 
a t p m  26; for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

**'\, .t F' 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIONOF 
KANSAS 

By: 



THE STATE CORPORATIONCOMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 33 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 33 Sheet 4 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariffas shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 
;s o b  

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. in 
each month a charge of -per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WlNfER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May I 6  and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

Water Heating Customer - Customer connected prior to March I,1999, that receives service through 
a separately metered circuit as the sole means of water heating with an 
electric water heater of a size and design approved by the Company. 

.-'7 

Issued: 
. * 
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FILED 
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Form RF 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
.... ............. Index No ....,., 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ........... 33 ...................... ...................................................................................... 
(Name of Issuing utility) 33 S Replacing Schedule .......... .........,,... .....Sheet ............. 

. .'!??!!!?. !V!%G. !Y%* .?. &. 4.. ............................................. 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

............................... ..................................... Effective ..... 

. , .  :> a*:&-,. .... b'. ;i /, ( 0 ,!? ........................................................ which was filed 

No supplement or separate undernandhg 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. 

5 6 
Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MINIMUM DEMAND: 

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 
204 kW for service at Primary Voltage. - 
MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the sum of: 

a. The highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on all non-space 
heat and non-water heat meters. 

b. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the space 
heat meter, if applicable. 

c. Plus, the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute interval during the month on the water 
heat meter, if applicable. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 
Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand 
occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum 
Demand. P o  0 ' l i t i ~ & - f m ' H - t M l m e  

urrent month or (b) the 
e metering equipment to 

mate such demand as fifty 
(50) percent of the highest Mo 
months including the current 
I t 0 0  a.m. and 7:00 p.m. 

ay, and Christmas Day, or an 
of this paragraph shall not apply to the Fac 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMlSSlON OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ......................................
33 
...................................................................................... 

[Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule.............,...-. 6
d3 .........Sheet............. 


.RateAreas No. 2 & 4 ..................................................................................... 

(Territoryto  which schedule is appIicable1 

No supplement or separate undemanding 6 6 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGS (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS (Continued): 

BILLING DEMAND: 
Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current 
month or (b) the Minimum Demand. 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 
. . 

Total Hours Use in the Summer Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on 
all meters by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. Total Hours Use in the Winter 
Season shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on all meters (excluding separately 
metered space heat kwh)by the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space 
heat kW) in the current month. The kwh associated with a given number of Hours Use is 
computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand (excluding separately metered space heat 
kW in the Winter Season) by that number of Hours Use. 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary 
Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall 
be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 4UM% if 
metering equipment is not compensated. 2 . 3 c j  

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the 
transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and 
energy shall be decreased by+fXM, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to ail customer billings under this schedule. 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Commission File Number .................................... 
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THE STATE CORPORATtON COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ......................................
3 4  ...................................................................................... 
 3q
(Name of Issuing Utiliry) Replacing Schedule............................ Sheet,....;/....... 

R a t e  Areas No. 2 & 4 

..................................................................................... . . 21, 078 

Verritory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed ........................................................ 


No supplement or separate undemanding 1 8 ' shan modifv the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet ..............of .............. Sheets 


LARGE POWER SERVICE 
Schedule LPS 

AVAILABILITY: 
For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than 
those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the 
Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is 
economical for the Company to do so. 

3ec*PCknf L 

~orvelectric service th I' ough a separately metered circuit for electric space heating purposes. 
Electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by or used as a supplement to wood 
burning fireplaces, wood burning stoves, active or passive solar heating, and in conjunction with 
fossil fuels where the combination of energy sources results in a net economic benefit to the 
customer. Electric space heating equipment shall be permanently installed, thermostatically 
controlled, and of a size and design approved by the Company. In addition to the electric space 
heating equipment, only permanently installed all electric equipment, used to cool or air condition 
the same space which is electrically heated, may be connected to the separately metered circuit. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract which includes technical and safety requirements. 
These requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed 
on a nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. 
Seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. Temporary service supplied under this 
schedule will be connected and disconnected in accordance with the General Rules and 
Regulations. 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are 
furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 
9.03 -9.08 of Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after August 25, 1976 will be billed 
separately for each class of service. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 
Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date 
thereof, except in the case of temporary service. 

Issued .......... FILED ........ DE- ... 




iHE SlAICCUKk'VKAIlUN L U M I M I S Y I V N  UP -3Na 

SCHEDULE * 34 
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 34 Sheet 2 
Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 12 A21'2. 

(Territoryto which schedule is applicable) which was filed December &8 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall mod& the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 
Schedule LPS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

(i)Customer pays the following charge per month: 

(ii)plus, additional meter charge for customers with 
separately metered space heat: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 
First 2450 kW 
Next 2450 kW 
Next 2450 kW 
All kW over 7350 kW 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

E. SEPARATELY METERED SPACE HEAT: 

When the customer has separately metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design 
approved by the Company, the kwh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows:.

m - = & = J J : ;  
(i) Applicable during the Winter Season: & m G z $  

$W%H2per kwh per month. Kansas I-:Q~~QF-I Coram i 5%i ,:
fr Y gb Q . 2 

(ii) Applicable durmg the Summer Season: &&&.&3L*+!g,y2 
The demand established and energy used by equipment conr&de&&~h@%&dk4~ 
circuit will be added to the demands and energy measured for billing under the rates 
above and for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

31 ,  ,-Jtfnb 
Issued 1 N- FILED 

Momb h~ Year 

TWESTATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



SCHEDULE 34 
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Sheet 3 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall mod@ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 
Schedule LPS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

4&3"5 iCustomer pays the following charge per month: 

sect: 

8. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season Winter Season 
; (t L; '""5-First 2500 kW ..s 

Next 2500 kW WW Y d - 7 C 5  
Next 2500 kW 
All kW over 7500 kW 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

metered electric space heating equipment of a size and design---
the kwh used for electric space heating shall be billed as follows: 

(i) Applicable during the%7h~ae,ason: 
$0.02197 per kwh per WcmQ."X 1 . 

(ii) Applicable during the ~urnmer6e?i&" 
The demand estabbhM and energy used by 
circuit gilbbe'*addedto the demands and energy 
abo\;ieand for the determination of the Minimum Monthly Bill. 

Issued: I-
3 \ 

* 
, d & ~ k  

* FILED & 
Month Yar 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 34 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 34 Sheet 4 

Rate Areas Na.2 & 4 d a t -
(Taritory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December-8 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 
Schedule LPS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SUBSTATION VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

$customer pays the following charge per month: $bm+?e 5 ,3.5 1 

. . 

heat: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month 
First 2520 kW 
Next 2520 kW 
Next 2520 kW 
All kW over 7560 kW 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next I80 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

.-", 
/ A * ~ ~----.. 

Whem-the--cys!orner has separately metered electric space heating equipment of .aAsize-a?ddesign 
approved by the 'Comgsoy,the kwh used for electric space

*+.. 
--*Jh.* 


(i) Applicable during t h ~ ~ i n t e t ~ ~ e a s o ~ . .  .---,." 
$0.02180 per kwh-*. 

$* +#+@+- -he% <+ 
*-.4*++" 

(ii) Applicg$bduring the Summer Season: 

".-= ,-damand and established and energy used by
circuit will be added to the demands and en .v J. 


.a 

.*,.P- above and for the determination of the Min 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 
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SCHEDULE 34 
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Nameof Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 34 Sheet 5 
Rate Areas No.2 & 4 12 2#7- - - --,,.-,-

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December-8 
I +No supplement or separate understanding 

shall m o d e  the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 
Schedule LPS (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

1$,customer pays the following charge per month: s- 513*..5 

atelv 

B. FAClLlTlES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month Summer Season Winter Season 
First 2541 kW /,c)YQ rn Qasoa 5.05 'I 
Next 2541 kW 635b $8.491 $- Y.&Q?
Next 2541 kW 5/35 $&++fj 

m 
sm 3.585All kW over 7623 kW $2- =,T~=L;

3<-vtI8 
D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
-.reFirst 180 Hours Use per month :*- .~q$f !W@WUperkWh $W3ZSnu_snerkWhs Q " I Z -

Next 180 Hours Use per month 0 s L 2 -
33b $O.BaeBZperkWh !&W?MperkWh 2.0307 

Over 360 Hours Use per month 6.0237 $ 0 . W  per kwh $- per kwh o ,Q =37 

FILED %TI 

THESTATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDW.,E 34 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 34 Sheet 6 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 1 %  d ~ d L  
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 2 4 4 9 9 8- T 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 8 Sheets 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 
Schedule LPS (Continued) 

REACTIVEDEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary, Primary, Substation, and Transmission Service): 
2 ."'J;Ql 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $8;952 per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than f@percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but 
not exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment 
necessary for transformation including the line transformer. 

Substation Voltage Customer - Service is taken directly out of a distribution substation at primary 
voltage. The customer will own the feeder circuits out of this 
substation. 

Transmission Voltage Customer - The customer owns, leases, or othetwise bears financial 
responsibility for the distribution substation. Service is taken off 
of the Company's transmission system. 

. , 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIONOF 
KANSAS 



Form RF 
Index No........................ 


THE STATE CORPORATfON COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

3 4KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ..................................... 
...................................................................................... 34 9
(Name of Issuing Lltility) Replacing Schedule........................Sheet....k:. ..... 

.RateAreas No. 2 & 4 

..................................................................................... b A  21,4 7.2
(Territory to  which schedule is applicable) which was filed ................................................ 


Na supplement or separate undemanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hersan. Sheet .....6....... of ......8...... Sheets 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 
Schedule LPS (Continued) 

METERINGAT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may,at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a primary 
voltage customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall 
be increased either by the- installation of compensation metering equipment, or bydhU4% if 
metering equipment is not compensated. 

5;2. Sii 
The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the 
transformer for a secondary voltage customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and 
energy shall be decreased by%W%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

5L29 

For substation voltage customers metered at primary or secondary voltage level, the metered 
demand and energy shall be increased by- (metered at primary voltage) or4k8646 (metered at 
secondary voltage), or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

c .  & 
p a  z b  

For transmission voltage customers metered at substation, primary, or secondary voltage level, the 
metered demand and energy shall be increased by (metered at substation voltage), 46346 
(metered at primary voltage), or 4HM6 (metered at secondary voltage), or alternatively, 
compensation metering may be installed. ,%3 

e l .  5 a Z L l  

SERVlCE AT TRANSMISSION VOLTAGE: 

When a customer receives service at transmission voltage through a lease arrangement (or 
another type of arrangement where financial responsibility is assumed), then additional applicable 
terms and conditions shall be covered in the lease agreement (or financial responsibility 
arrangement). 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. J'
(7 

Commission File Number ................................... 

-- - - . . . . . .  -.. - -

Issued ..... --..-.. ......,:,,., .......... 

Month 
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Form RF 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CIIY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ............4-4......................
...................................................................................... 

(Name of Issuing Vtilityl /

Replacing Schedule. Sheet............. 

R a t e  Areas No. 2 & 4 ..................................................................................... a 1,  1.1 8 
...........................
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed ....KJ~X:@;L~-.:. 
No suppkment or separate understanding am& 
shai rnociii the tariff as shown htrean. sheet .....L....... of .....d.....sheets 


SMALL GENERAL SERVICE - -C 
ScheduleSGA S a e c ~2 H g ~ ~ , & e  

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes other than 
those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the 
Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is 
economical for the Company to do so. 

. . 
e 

I Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These 
requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a 
nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. 
Temporary or seasonat service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the building are 
furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sections 
9.03 - 9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff 
will be billed separately for each class of sewice. 

I 
A contract under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective [r date thereof. 

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric 
space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. 
The electric space heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar 
heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shall be 
permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the building. f 

..-.....Issued . 
Month 

.......... FILED .................................
!lEf?-+m 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OFKANSAS 

SCHEDULE 44 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 44 Sheet 2 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 ,;2 a u z  
(Territory to which scheduleis applicable) which was filed December 2.LAWL-

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shownhereon. Sheet 2 of #'5Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE- -C 
Schedule SGA (Continued)

5<;, p~ e 
.-.?Y. 

I>-RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: +. ,, $7 [A+. ,-** 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First 25 kW 
All kW over 25 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month ! t? ;$WW32perk~h  $ € W W C & p e r k W h ~ ~ ~ ~ 2  
Next 180 Hours Use per month ;>c j,, 5':
 $WE287 per kwh $Ek€WWper kwh 2 :-c c., 

- A $  ..Over 360 Hours Use per month 
P.. l-
3 i:-., 3n %W344perkWh $WM&+perkWh, &,.. ,_ 

Y' r THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMI[SSIONOF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 44 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of hsuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 44 Sheet 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 IZ adz 
(Territoryto which schedubis applicable) which was filed December iFkW98 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of &5 Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVKE V I C 
Schedule SGA (Continued)F.-

&!&&~T..*L~G 
RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 
First 26 kW 
All kW over 26 kW 

C. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season , * <. 

. 'First I80 Hours Use per month J $XHWl5perkWh W 3 W Q 4 p e r k ~ h ~ i L .  
Next 180 Hours Use per month a,L-$&C,T' $MW32perkWh $WXW@perkWh - .  ' 1  il 
Over 360 Hours Use per month ,o5 $W4MbperkWh $OJWUlperkWh .:: ..,3&-[ 

\ 1 THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THE STATE CORPORATIONCOMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 44 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of lssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 44 Sheet 4 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 ,A, @ ? d o t
(Territory to which schedule isapplicable) which was filed December-

No supplementor separate understanding 
shall modlfjr the tariffas shownhereon. Sheet 4 of Sheets2 


SMALL GENERAL SERVICE -V 
Schedule SEA ? c k- (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 
a,5ec 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of $&46Z per month shall be made for each kiiovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than frfty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shalt be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, and 
Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of g2,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

*" ; 
3.b r q  FILED 

Month Ycar! 
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 



Form RF 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

4 4
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ......................................
...................................................................................... 


(Nameof Issuing Ltt i f i i )  
Rep1acing Schedule. ...; ....,............. Sheet..*.........
..*.. 44 3

R a t e  Areas No. 2 & 4 
..................................................................................... 


Verritory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate undemanding e; A/,
e FVshall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of ......5...
Sheets 

SMALL GENERAL SERVICE -
Schedule SGA 3 ~ A c - ~  (Continued) 

,f -f%. ,f? .y 2. ,KG 
DETERMINATION OF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute 
interval during the month on all meters. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 
Facilities Demand shall be equal to the highest Monthly Maximum Demand occurring in the last 
twelve (12) months including the current month. 

. . .  
r t  

*,@& 
service under the ES rate schedule prior to March .I;*:1999,the 

to the maximum demand during On;?& Hours in the 
the current month. The ~ornpqmyShall either install time- 

the maximum $mafii during On-Peak Hours or 
estimate such demand a -highest Monthly Maximum Demand 
occurring in the last twelv current month. On-Peak Hours are 
defined to be the hours be .p.m., Monday through Friday, during 
the period of June Ith hours-between 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 
p.m., Monday t h r o ~ b , ~  Decemb& 4 $rough February 28 
(February 29 in,M p  Years). Holiday and weekend hours are excliided $-om On-Peak 

are New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, and ~@MmasDay, 
as such. The provisions of this paragraph shall -not appl)hPQZ 
for the billing of the Customer Charge. 

DETERMbJATlON OF HOURSUSE: Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kVVh on all meters 
by the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kwh associated with a given number of Hours Use is computed 
by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours Use. 
METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary 
side of a Primary Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be 
increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2.34% if metering equipment is not 
compensated. 
The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the transformer for a Secondary 
Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and energy shall be decreased by 2.2g0/0, or alternatively, 
compensation metering may be installed. 
TAX ADJUSTMENT: Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 
REGUIATIUNS: Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

\ 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

44
SCHEDULE ..................................... 


L-. 
Replacing Schedule ............... i.....L..
Sheet............. 


f' >, 

I,., 

which was filed ................si . ................................... 


No supplement or sep 6 6 
shall modify the tariff Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


h p L L  GENERAL SERVICE--IC ' 

Schedule SGA s m < r i ~  (Continued) 

IETERMINATIONOF HOURS USE: 
I ' 

Total Hours Use shall be determined, by dividing'the total monthly kwh on all meters by the 
Monthly Maximum Demand in the current ~ 6 t h .  The kwh associated with a given number of 
Hours Use is computed by multiplying theAhonthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours 
Use. 

. . ., 
6
. 

.c lo% 

I 

< 

,'+illETERlNGAT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES:.I:" 

4 ,  

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary 
Voltage Customer's transforher. In that event. the custorner:,~ metered demand and energy shall 
be increased either by,Ahe installation of compensation meering equipment, or by -if 
metering equipment is.not compensated. '9 

.+ 9.. 
 2 .3CI 
t 


The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the 
transformer fy 'a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and 
energy s h a l ~ e  decreased by =, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

*f -.2-

-AX ADJUSTM€NT:,/ ".;,+ &.a 

\** 

T& Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedub?, 
,.J 

yfl 

/ Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 
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Form RF 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

45KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ......................................
...................................................................................... 

(Name of lssuing Utility) IReplacing Schedule Sheet............. 


Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
..................................................................................... 


(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate undemanding 1 6
shal modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


---MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE 

Schedule MGA 37R,-& ,&j&fi~/s 

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric sewice for purposes other than 
those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the 
Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is 
economical for the Company to do so. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule unless the 
customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements. These 
requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a 
nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. 
Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

APPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of t m e  building are 
furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies u n d e r  Sections 
9.03 -9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering -

Customers with more than one class of service connected on  or after the effective d a t e  of this tariff 
will be billed separately for each ctass of service. 

rERM OF CONTRACT: 

A contract under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year frprn the effective 
date thereof. 

I 

i For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. Electric 

soace heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building.
\ The electric mace heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive s o l a r  
L - - -

heating, or o&er means approved by the company. Electric space heating equipment shall be 
permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the building. 

N74F*-7...3L Jm6 , .............................. " .... -*---*- 
........................-................ ........Y . . . .  ............... 

Month aY Year 

COMMISSION 
Day Year 

By Smbr  Vice-President 
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THE STATE CORPOKAI'IONCOMMlSSlUN Vt.' KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 45 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 45 Sheet 

Rate Areas No. 2 &4 a7&2
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 

No supplement or separateunderstanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE -AbWWWRM 
Schedule MGA _. - +  E (Continued) 

I]& p rxc-xi 
RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

... * ;. j3-/
Customer pays w e d the following charg* per month*: 

4349Ww 
2txMwWw 
-e 

B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month mw 4Ww 
3 c ~ ~
= ~ 9 1  ~ 

D. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First I80 Hours Use per month 0 b7% I $&W&%perkWh 3XMWiWperkWh c - ' ~ ~  
Next 180 Hours Use per month t? %+ $MMWperkWh $€l424WperkWh r, ~;.--b:/ 

c 5 ~7 $Q&&Wper kwh $-er kwh cj, 2 52.Over 360 Hours Use per month o, ?rz 

*-,, 

/ 

Issued: \ ,  &odV~-- FILED 
Month rn Year 

THE STATE CORPORATIONCOMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 
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THESTATECORPORATIONCOMMISSIONOF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 45 

KANSAS CITYPOWER& LIGHTCOMPANY 
(Name ofIssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 45 Sheet 3 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule isapplicable) which was filed 

15 ;l(?bz
December %M9!% 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall mod@ the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

SFRCEJ I L P - F ~ P X Z C ~MEDlUM GENERAL SERVICE -P 
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

A. CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

+ c;
Customer paywax+& the following chargegper month g ... emad& .-. 
-?i  

LC -
'7 

4M0ww 
3nn,oaa.t\nr. 

v 
B. FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

C. DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month w 
%:$ ; +, 3 2 .a=a
0. ENERGY CHARGE: 

kwh associated with: Summer Season Winter Season 
First 180 Hours Use per month o .o7(c 3 rkWh m p e r k W h  a > .  

Next 180 Hours Use per month 9 c:, 5 m r W h  erkWh 'j... -. 141  
Over 360 Hours Use per month $-per WYh3 -7 ,:, kwh=per ,: , 

,U ;,<. 

A 

Issued: FILED 
Manth Year 

THESTATECORPORATION COMMISSION OF 

KANSAS 



'I'HbS1'Al'bCVKYVKA X IUN CUMMISSWN U P  KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 45 

--SERVICEGENERALMEDIUM 


KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 45 Sheet 4 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 G, 2 d d t -
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed DecemberUA998-.  

No supplement or separate understanding 
, shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

3F fib. & ,i-ti-. 7 p p:3(3f 

Schedule MGA (Continued) 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondary and Primary Service): 
U t 5bQ 

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kiiovars. In each 
month a charge of $MM-per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum reactive 
demand is greater than fifty percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in that 
month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovats shall be computed similarly to the Monthly Maximum 
Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

I MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

I SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending September 
15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning and effective September 16 
and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more days in both 
seasons wit1 reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

I Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

.-
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ..................... ,......... 
...................................................................................... 
 -F$.q' 3J(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule.............................Sheet.............

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 C . .' .. .-

.................................................................................... . . t  
.J [ {c;; ,.fa? 

(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed ............................. ........................ 

No supplement or separate undemanding 5 6sham modify the ratiff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


MEDIUM GENERAL SERVICE - P J ! ( ~ ; ? y nc g i 4 f i . p  r,,r>c3
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

DFTERMINATIONOF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MlNlMUM DEMAND: 

25 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 
26 kW for service at Primary-Voltage. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute 
interval during the month on all meters. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 
Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand 
occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum 
Demand. 

. ,  . . . 

emand as fifty (50) percent of 

h shall not apply to the Facilities Demand used for the billing of the Cu 

BILLING DEMAND: 
Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current 
month or (b) the Minimum Demand. 

1 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

45
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d3- d.)(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule............................. Sheet............. 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 k A  
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,:2. [8 
(Territoryto which schedule is applicable) which was filed ........................................................ 


Jo supplement or separate understandmg 6 6

;hall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


MEDIUMGENERALSERVICE-BUrSLSCLCLIC ---;fit- t; &4&-pL,:~,!)>,fv) 
Schedule MGA (Continued) 

)ETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on all meters by the 
Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kwh associated with a given number of 
Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours 
Use. . . 

JlETERlNG AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, instatl metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary 
Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall 
be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 2444% if 
metering equipment is not compensated. 2 2 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the 
transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and 
energy shall be decreased by+&39b, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

2.-23
rAx ADJUSTMENT: 

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 
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--LARGE GENERAL SERVICE 
Schedule LGA S T ~ C ~~k f ~ ~ t ~ ~ ~ 

AVAILABILITY: 

For electric service through one meter to a customer using electric service for purposes o the r  than 
those included in the availability provisions of the Residential Service Rate Schedule. At the 
Company's discretion, service may be provided through more than one meter where it is 
economical for the Company to do so. 

Standby, breakdown, or supplementary service will not be supplied under this schedule un less  the 
customer first enters into a special contract that includes technical and safety requirements - These 
requirements, and the associated interconnection costs, shall be reasonable and assessed on a 
nondiscriminatory basis with respect to other customers with similar load characteristics. 
Temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this schedule. 

PPLICABILITY: 

Applicable to multiple-occupancy buildings when the tenants or occupants of the bui ld ing are 
furnished with electric service on a rent inclusion basis and the customer qualifies under Sect ions 
9.03 -9.08 of the Company's General Rules and Regulations pertaining to Metering. 

Customers with more than one class of service connected on or after the effective date of this tariff 
will be billed separately for each class of service. 

ZRM OF CONTRACT: 

A contract under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effect ive 
date thereof. 

For electric service using electric space heating as the primary source for heating. E lec tr i~  
space heating equipment shall be of a size and design sufficient to heat the entire building. 
The electric &a& heating equipment may be supplemented by active or passive solar 
heating, or other means approved by the Company. Electric space heating equipment shal l be 
permanently installed, thermostatically controlled and used throughout the buildmg. C* 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 
 46 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Nameof Issuing Utility) Replacing- Schedule 46 Sheet 

Rate Areas No.2 & 4 \A ,
(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December U.r+998-u.r+998 , u.r+998, ,

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the t .as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 6 Sheets 

cg , j . . I b f i ~/A6
LARGE GENERAL SERViCE -AkBZHWe 

3 ~ r -
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT SECONDARY VOLTAGE: 

CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999 kW 
I000 kW or above 

FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month m w 
4+,7r l  z,1 - 7 1  

ENERGY CHARGE: 

kWh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next 180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

THE STATE CORPORATIONCOMMISSIONOF 
KANSAS 



THESTATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 46 

KANSAS CITY POWER &LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas No. 2 &4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

46 Sheet 3 
14,&?,SO2.-

December -8 
Yo supplement or separate understanding 
;hallmodify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 6 Sheets 

SPEc& '-'LP7 lA6LARGE GENERAL SERVICE -
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

RATE FOR SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

CUSTOMER CHARGE: 

Customer pays one of the following charges per month based upon the Facilities Demand: 

0-999kW 
1000kW or above 

FACILITIES CHARGE: 

Per kW of Facilities Demand per month 

DEMAND CHARGE: 
Summer Season Winter Season 

Per kW of Billing Demand per month rn w 
ENERGY CHARGE: 

C/. kltq 2 x 2 ~  

kwh associated with: 
First 180 Hours Use per month 
Next '180 Hours Use per month 
Over 360 Hours Use per month 

THESTATE CORPORATIONCOMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 
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THE STATE CORPOKATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDU1,E 46 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 46 Sheet 4 

Rate Areas No. 2 & 4 r2,, &?42-
(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed December 59+9!%-

INo supplement or separate understandingI shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 6 Sheets 

REACTIVE DEMAND ADJUSTMENT (Secondaryand Primary Service): 
6,5-

Company may determine the customer's monthly maximum 30-minute reactive demand in kilovars. In 
each month a charge of -per month shall be made for each kilovar by which such maximum 
reactive demand is greater than fiffy percent (50%) of the customer's Monthly Maximum Demand (kW) in 
that month. The maximum reactive demand in kilovars shall be computed similarly to the Monthly 
Maximum Demand as defined in the Determination of Demands section. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY BILL: 

The Minimum Monthly Bill shall be equal to the sum of the Customer Charge, Facilities Charge, Demand 
Charge, and Reactive Demand Adjustment. 

SUMMER AND WINTER SEASONS: 

The Summer Season is four consecutive months, beginning and effective May 16 and ending 
September 15, inclusive. The Winter Season is eight consecutive months, beginning. and effective 
September 16 and ending May 15. Customer bills for meter reading periods including one or more 
days in both seasons will reflect the number of days in each season. 

CUSTOMER DEFINITIONS: 

Secondary Voltage Customer - Receives service on the low side of the line transformer. 

Primary Voltage Customer - Receives service at Primary voltage of 12,000 volts or over but not 
exceeding 69,000 volts. Customer will own all equipment necessary for 
transformation including the line transformer. 

THESTATE CORPORATIONCOMMTSSIONOF 
KANSAS 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY SCHEDULE ......................................
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Replacing Schedule............................. Sheet............. 


R a t e  Areas No. 2 & 4 
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(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed ...... ...................... 

No supplement or separate understandimg 

5 6shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet .............. of .............. Sheets 


LARGE GENERAL SERVICE -w 3 7 %  t . ~~ - C ~ P - + P " = ~  
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATIONOF DEMANDS: 

Demand will be determined by demand instruments or, at the Company's option, by demand tests. 

MINIMUM DEMAND: 

200 kW for service at Secondary Voltage. 
204 kW for service at Primary voltage. 

MONTHLY MAXIMUM DEMAND: 
The Monthly Maximum Demand is defined as the highest demand indicated in any 30-minute 
interval during the month on all meters. 

FACILITIES DEMAND: 
Facilities Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the highest Monthly Maximum Demand 
occurring in the last twelve (12) months including the current month or (b) the Minimum 
Demand. . . .  g of the 

the highest Monthly 
the current month. hours between It o 0  a.m. and 
7:00 p.m., Monday 1 through September 30 and 
the hours between 
December 1 

,-Charge. N: 

BILLING DEPJAND: 
Billing Demand shall be equal to the higher of: (a) the Monthly Maximum Demand in the current 
month or (b) the Minimum Demand. 

1 Commission File Number ....................................
wi. 3 0 ~............................................... ....... .-........FlLED .*..... ...*
Issued .......N v
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Mom), Day pr 
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LARGE GENERAL SERVICE -&kHSGWE SOACE H E  ~ ~ 7 1 / %  
Schedule LGA (Continued) 

DETERMINATION OF HOURS USE: 

Total Hours Use shall be determined by dividing the total monthly kwh on all meters by the 
Monthly Maximum Demand in the current month. The kwh associated with a given number of 
Hours Use is computed by multiplying the Monthly Maximum Demand by that number of Hours 
Use. . . 

METERING AT DIFFERENT VOLTAGES: 

The Company may, at its option, install metering equipment on the secondary side of a Primary 
Voltage Customer's transformer. In that event, the customer's metered demand and energy shall 
be increased either by the installation of compensation metering equipment, or by 24FR6 if 
metering equipment is not compensated. 1.3<I 

The Company may also, at its option, install metering equipment on the primary side of the 
transformer for a Secondary Voltage Customer. In this case, the customer's metered demand and 
energy shall be decreased by25BB%, or alternatively, compensation metering may be installed. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

- .. . 

............................................~.. 
Issued ........ 
 . . .  
Month Year 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 69 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 69 Sheet 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Terntory to which schedule is applicable) 

, \ . awhich was fded 7 h;.)L., 141 -4-
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. - - Sheet 1 of 2 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL ORNAMENTAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule MOL 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for ornamental street lighting service through a Company-owned Street Lighting System within 
corporate limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. Termination prior to end of 10-year period results in a one-time charge equal to the Company's 
actual investment less depreciation. 

RATE (High Pressure Sodium Vapor): 

Basic Installation: 
Street lamps equipped with ornamental luminaire on ornamental poles served from underground 
extensions not in excess of 200 feet per unit: 

Total Charge Total Charge 
per Lamp per Lamp 
per Month per Month 

Size of Lamp Under Sod Under Concrete 

9500 Lumen High PressureSodium (100-watt) 3982 $W@'Q ~ - 5 & 3 3  
16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (150-watt) ~ ~ 9 7  f2S+dw57.33lzew 

Company inventory availability as follows '112': 

Luminaire: Standard Ornamental 

Post: 12-foot cast aluminum with 4 inch diameter shaft-
-Base: Standard Screw-in Base 

"' If any equipment becomes obsolete, then new installations will be accomplished with the most 
appropriate available equipment by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. 

'2' Any changes to above listed standard equipment will incur additional monthly facilities charges. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 

" i
Issued: d i  FILED 

Month Day Ycar 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHfXWLE 70 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

70 Sheet 1 

DecemberZ+l!?li
I q a w ~  

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modiS the tariff as shownhereon. Sheet 1 of 1 Sheets I 

OFF-PEAK LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule LS 

AVAILABILITY: 
For secondary electric service through one meter for lighting service which is controlled with a 
photo-electric cell or other positive controlled device which restricts service to nondaylight hours. At the 
Company's discretion, the metering requirement may be eliminated for some unmetered lights connected 
prior to March 1, 1999, where it is economical for the Company to do so. Usage for unmetered lights will 
be estimated using wattage ratings and hours usage. 

Standby, breakdown, supplementary, temporary or seasonal service will not be supplied under this 
schedule. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 
Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than one year from the effective date 
thereof. 

Monthly service facilities charge shalt be equal to 1.50% of the total installed cost of the Companfs lighting 
service facilities in excess of ordinary metering and transformation facilities as determined at the time of 
any installation, extension, addition or betterment of the Company's service facilities. The monthly service 
facilities charge shall remain in effect until the Compan)/s investment in such facilities is recovered. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 
Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

1 THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 71 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing utility) Replacing Schedule 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed z - - - -

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 4 Sheets 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL 

For unmetered protective lighting service for private entrances, exits, yards, driveways, streets, alleys, 
walkways and other all-night outdoor private areas on existing customer's premises. Not available for 
municipal street, park or other public lighting, or for temporary service. 

RATE: 

A. Base Charge: 
The monthly rate for each private lighting unit installed on an existing wood pole and using 
existing secondary circuits is as follows: 

Area Flood 
Liahtinq Linhtinq 

5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (70-watt) $%%? "tet12 
8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit*(175-watt) $~~~~ 

16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit ( I50-watt) 154.3 
22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit* (400-watt) $ w / b . b( 
22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit" (400-watt) 17.60 
50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium Unit (400-watt) $24%- 27.tq
63000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Unit" (1000-watt) w-= ?i,xk: 

'Limited to the units in service September 30, 1985, until removed. 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast. 

B. Additional Charges: 
If an extension of the Company's secondary circuit or a new circuit is required either on or off the 
customer's premises to supply service hereunder at the location or locations desired on the cus-
tomer's premises, the above monthly rate shall be increased as folfows: 

Each 30-foot ornamental steel pole installed $694 6.$0 
Each 35-foot ornamental steel pole installed $- 7.ST$ 

++&ill &b 
Issued: I N- FILED 

Momh Ycar 
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'1'HkS'l'A'l'bCCUWUKAl'lON CUMMlSSlVN UP'K A N S A S  
SCHEDULE 71 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 71 Sheet 2 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 ~ C - A 2,R n a . ~ .
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed a 7 

I No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 4 Sheets 

PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL (Continued) 

B. Additional Charges (continued) 
Each %foot wood pole installed 
Each 35-foot wood pole installed 
Each overhead span of circuit installed 

If the installation of additional transformer facilities is required to supply service hereunder, the 
above monthly rate shall be increased by a charge equal to one and three-fourths percent of the 
Company's total investment in such additional transformer facilities. 

If the customer requires underground service, the customer will be responsible for installing all 
underground ductwork in conformance with Company specifications and the Company will be responsible 
for installing cable and making the connection to Company facilities. There will be an additional m  e r 
month charge for each underground lighting unit served. If the underground conduit exceeds 300 feet in 
length, there will be an additional charge of W6!9 per month per 300 foot length, or fraction thereof. 1 ,87 

BILLING: 

The charges for service under this schedule shall appear as a separate item on the customer's regular 
electric service bill. 

TERM: 

The minimum initial term under this rate schedule shall be one year. However, if the private lighting 
installation requires extension of the Companfs service facilities of more than one pole and one span of 
circuit or the installation by the Company of additional transformer facilities, the customer shall be required 
to execute a service agreement with an initial term of three years. 

UNEXPIREDCONTRACT CHARGES: 

If the contracting customer terminates service during the initial term of the agreement, and a succeeding 
customer does not assume the same agreement for private lighting service at the same service address, 
the contracting customer shall pay to the Company unexpired contract charges equal to the monthly rate 
times the number of remaining months in the contract period. 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 
KANSAS 
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(Name of Issuing Uti l i ty)  Replacing Schedule 
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(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or sepurate understanding 3 4 
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PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

The customer shall provide, without cost t o  the  Company, a l l  
permits , consents, or easements necessary f o r  the erection, 
maintenance, and operation of the Company's f a c i l i t i e s .  
The Company reserves the r ight  t o  r e s t r i c t  i ns ta l l  ations served 
under t h i s  schedule t o  areas easily accessible by service truck. 
All f a c i l i t i e s  required fo r  service under t h i s  schedule wil l  be 
furnished, owned, instal led and maintained by the Company i n  
accordance with the presently effective Construction Standards of 
the Company. 
Extension of the Company's secondary c i r c u i t  under  t h i s  schedule 
to  more than one pole and one span of wire f o r  service hereunder 
t o  any customer i s  subject t o  prior study and  approval by t h e  
Company. 
The Company will n o t  be obligated t o  patrol t o  determine outages 
or required maintenance of the faci 1 i t i e s  used f o r  service under 
t h i s  schedule. Upon notification of any outage or  required 
maintenance of f a c i l i t i e s  used hereunder, the Company will 
restore normal service as  soon as practicable b u t  only during 
regularly scheduled working hours. No reduction i n  b i l l ing
shall be allowed f o r  any outage o f  less  than ten working days 
a f t e r  notification of Company. 
Upon receipt of written request from the customer, the Company 
will , insofar as i t  may be practicable and permi s s i  bl e ,  
relocate,  replace o r  change i t s  f a c i l i t i e s  used or  t o  be used in 
rendering service to  the customer under t h i s  schedule, provided 
the customer agrees i n  writing t o  reimburse the Company upon 
being billed for  t he  Company's cost so incurred. 

, I 

\,,.,#---wA- Commiss ion  File Number .. ., ............................. 

I 

e . . . .  - i 
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PRIVATE UNMETERED PROTECTIVE LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule AL 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (continued) 

If a customer who has agreed t o  a s p e c i f i c  l i g h t i n g  u n i t  requests 
t o  change t o  a d i f f e r e n t  l i g h t i n g  u n i t ,  the customer s h a l l  pay the  
labor cos t  f o r  the removal of  the  ex i s t ing  u n i t  and the Base Charge 
f o r  the new u n i t  s h a l l  be applicable t h e r e a f t e r .  

A l l  ex i s t ing  mercury vapor l i g h t s  s h a l l  be changed t o  h igh  pressure 
sodium l i g h t s  when maintenance o r  changeout is required.  When these 
changeouts occur, the  customer charge w i l l  be changed t o  the high 
pressure sodium r a t e .  

When the Company changes mercury vapor l i g h t s ,  a l l  l i g h t s  a t  the 
same locat ion w i l l  be changed t o  high pressure  sodium. The 22500 
lumen mercury vapor a r e a  l i g h t  will be retained. However, the  
customer may change t o  any other  l i g h t  under Section A. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 
Tax Adjustment Schedule TA s h a l l  be applicable t o  a l l  customer b i l l i n g s  
under t h i s  schedule. 

REGULATIONS: 
Subject t o  Rules and Regulations f i l e d  w i t h  t h e  S ta te  Regulatory 
Commission. 

. . . ,  

,_+yL?( ,  $f@h Commission File Number ...-...-%..r...:. ........ -. Is&!&@!& 
....Issued ........-!......... ......................................-..---.--................. FILED ..--:&.!&" 
 ----.+. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSIONOF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 73 

KANSAS CITY POWER& LIGHT COMPANY 
mame of issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 73 Sheet 1 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of @ Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for street lighting service through a Company-owned Street Lighting System within corporate 
limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. 

RATE (Incandescent): 

Street lamps equipped with a hood and reflector, supported on a wood pole or existing trolley pole 
and supplied from overhead circuits by an extension not in excess of 500 feet per unit: 
(Code X) 

Size of LamP Rate per Lamp per Year 

1000 Lumen (65-watt) ww3 5 5 ,rzf 2 
2500 Lumen (1 87-watt)* sR%e 79.YL/ 

Street lamps equipped with a hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles served overhead by an 
extension not in excess of 500 feet per unit: (Code IWT) 

Size of Lamp Rate per Lamp ~ e rYear 

4000 Lumen (269-watt)" 
6000 Lumen (337-watt)' 
10000 Lumen (560-watt)* 

'Limited to the units in service on December 28, 1972, until removed. 

Issued: 1 \ 
3 1 , Jf- ,? ,  c/

t-7
b ~ FILED 

Month b y  Year 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

By: 
Scaclary 



TH.E STATE CORPORATION COMMlSSION UF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 73 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Areas 2 & 4 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

73 

-89 

Sheet 

6 %{A,  ,-An7 2 
2 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modifjr the tariff as shownhereon. Sheet 2 of / 5 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML (Continued) 

RATE (Incandescent): (continued) 

Street lamps equipped with a hood, reflector, and refractor, on ornamental steel poles served 
overhead by an extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code IS) 

Size of Lamp 
4000 Lumen (269-watt)* 
6000 Lumen (337-watt)* 

Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on ornamental steel poles served 
underground by an extension not in excess of 300 feet per unit: 

Size of Lamp Rate per lam^ per Year 
4000 Lumen (269-watt) Under Sod* (I)  $$%b#.&;hrr..trY 
4000 Lumen (269-watt) Under Concrete* (2) $3+WW 3 - 3  sb.aiC: 
6000 Lumen (337-watt) Under Sod* (I) MX C , ,  5 h ~  
6000 Lumen (337-watt) Under Concrete* (2) w 39% 7~ 
10000 Lumen (560-watt) Under Sod" (1) -?b% (c" 

(1) Code ISE; (2) Code ISC 

Twin street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on ornamental steel poles and 
supplied from underground circuits, requiring an extension not in excess of 300 feet per twin unit: 

Size of Lamp Rate per Unit per Year 
4000 Lumen (269-watt) Under Sod* (I s9%W 323.7!%) 
4000 Lumen (269-watt) Under Concrete* (2) $- + Y b t  SS
6000 Lumen (337-watt) Under Sod* (I) wG!Q3 5tb87ir 

(1) Code TISE; (2) Code TISC 

"Limited to the units in service on December 28, 1972, until removed. 

FILED 

THE STAlT CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

By: 



TI.TE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 73 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 73 Sheet 3 

RateAreas2&4 
(Territory to which schedule isapplicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 85 Sheets 

MUNICIPALSTREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedute ML (Continued) 

RATE (Customer Owned): 

6.0 Street lamps equipped with a hood, reflector, and refractor, owned and installed by customer, 
maintained and controlled by the Company, served overhead or underground: 

Size of Lamp Rate per Lamp per Year 

6.1 12100 Lumen Limited Maintenance*(250-watt)") $-
 129.7'2-


6.2 22500 Lumen Limited Maintenance* (400-watt)") w i b%9% 
6.3 22500 Lumen* (400-wattf2) ZESW zak,"'0 
6.4 16000 Lumen Limited Maintenance (150-watt)(') ux&8/?'%72
6.5 27500 Lumen Limited Maintenance (250-watt)'" % H 4  / g 9 , 9 3
6.6 27500 Lumen (250-watt)@) z2b.50 

('ICode LMX Code MX 

RATE (Mercury Vapor): 

7.0 Post-top, low-mounting street tamps with canopy and refractor mounted on 14-foot posts served 
underground by an extension under sod not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code PTE) 

Size of Lamp Rate per Lamp o e r  Year 
7.1 8600 Lumen" (175-watt) $- jS3'3Cc
7.2 9500 Lumen (100-watt) l.&w- j p & + + .  

* Limited to the units in service on September 9, 1974, until removed. 
*Limited to the units in service on September 30, 1985, until removed. 

NOTE: Wattage specificationsdo not includewattage requiredfor ballast. 

Issued: FILED 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
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SCHEDULE 73 
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name of Issuing utility) Replacing Schedule 73 Sheet 4 
Rate Areas 2 & 4 

(Temtory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed a , - - -

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall mod& the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 

rn
8 3 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML (Continued) 

RATE (MercuryVapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor): 

8.0 Basic lnstallation: 
Street lamps equipped with hood, reflector, and refractor, on wood poles served from overhead circuits by 
an extension not in excess of 200 feet per unit: (Code OW) 

Lumen Charge Total Charge 
per Lamp per Lamp 

Size of Lamp wr year") per year'') 

8.1 8600 Lumen Mercury Vapor (I75-watt)* y = p ) O  4 3 l 7 b  
8.2 12100 Lumen Mercury Vapor (250-watt)" ' 1 ,  2 9  $- 4 V 3 - b Y  
8.3 22500 Lumen Mercury Vapor (40&watt)* SHfi88 79 L.Q $$Mkt+ / @ O b 3 k  
8.4 63000 Lumen Mercury Vapor (1000-watt)* = I  3 $29ZtY7 3 = W d Z  
8.5 5800 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (70-watt) w zc.ua w 1 3 2 7 6  
8.6 9500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (100-watt) $%%%I $H933 ~ 3 / . 7 b  
8.7 16000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (150-watt) $- Y / . 2 %  -3 1 4 3 . b Y
8.8 27500 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (250-watt) ~~ 7 $+=+4/53(,.3(i 
8.9 50000 Lumen High Pressure Sodium (400-watt) 1 8 1 . w - f  $ 2 m z 8 3 S P  

rc';r:  36 
s(''~ates above are based on a Base Unit Charge of ~  l u a Lumen Charge as stated above. Twin 

units will be billed at one and one-hatf (I112) times the Base Unit Charge plus (2) times the appropriate 
Lumen Charge. 

9.0 O~tional Eaui~ment: The following rates for Optional Equipment shall be added to the rate for Basic 
Installation listed in 8.0 above for Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor installations only. 

,.---7 sj;, k:$ 
9.1 Ornamental steel pole instead of wood pole, additional charge per unit per year W?WW. (New 

installations are available with underground service only). 

9.2 Laminated wood i ole instead of wood pole. (Available with underground service only). Additional 
charge per unit per year $#44. W Q ,  o ", 

gq FQ 

9.3 Aluminum pole instead of a wood pole, additional charge per unit per year !JHH8. (Available with 

underground service only). 

NOTE: Wattage specifications do not include wattage required for ballast 

* Limited to the units in service on April 18, 1992, untl removed. 

THE STATE CORPORATIONCOMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



TEE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 13 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 
Schedule ML (Continued) 

RATE (Mercury Vapor and High Pressure Sodium Vapor): (Continued) 

Optional Equipment (continued) 

9.4 Underwound service extension. under sod, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per unit 
per year !j4S%k 5,, 2% 

9.5 Underwound service extension under concrete, not in excess of 200 feet. Additional charge per 
unit per year !@4648. 3 7 2, C/ 

9.6 Breakawav base. Additional charge per unit per year $EM& (Available with underground 
service only). 

9.7 S~ecial black square luminaire, instead of basic installation luminaire. (Available with 
underground service only). Additional charge per unit per year S E W .  

57343 
REPLACEMENT OF UNITS: 

Existing street lamps shall be replaced at the same pole location with a different type of standard unit 
installation only by mutual agreement of the Company and the Municipality. The Company has the right 
to replace existing incandescent and mercury vapor street lamps in need of repair or replacement (or on 
poles in need of repair or replacement) with equivalent high pressure sodium vapor street lamps. 

STANDARD UNITS: 

Standard street lamps are those mercury vapor or high pressure sodium vapor units for which a rate is 
stated except those with an X designation in the type code. 

BURNING HOURS: 

Unless otherwise stated, lamps are to burn each and every day of the year from one-half hour after sunset 
to onehatf hour before sunrise, approximately 41 00 hours per year. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this 
schedule. 

i+&f 
REGULATIONS: Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. - 

%-I 

SCHEDULE 73 
KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 73 Sheet 5 
Rate Areas 2 & 4 >,CkL&\ i j ,  ) j i  

* 
L ,  

(Territory to wbich schedule is applicable) which was filed m m B - 2  
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KANSAS CITYPOWER& LIGHTCOMPANY SCHEDULE ........................................ 


..............
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 74 Sheet 1 

Rate Area 2 
(Temtoryto which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate understanding I 

shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 1 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPALTRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR 

AVAILABILITY: 

Available for traffic control signal service through a Company-owned Traffic Control System within 
corporate limits of a municipality. 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 

Contracts under this schedule shall be for a period of not less than ten years from the effective date 
thereof. 

RATE: Basic Installations. 

(1) Individual Control. This basic installation consists of four mounted 3-light signal units ail with 
8-inch lenses, and is operated by its own controller (having no more than fourteen signal circuits), 
which is activated by a synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this basic instaltation is $9Hk 

( 2 )  Suspension Control. 

(a) 4-Wav, 3-Liaht Signal Unit. This basic installation consists of four 3-light signal units all with 
8-inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly suspended from an overhead 
messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance distance of 15 feet above the 
roadway. The installation is operated by its own controller, which is activated by a 
synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this basic installation is The suspension 
system for this signal unit is provided for under Supplemental Equipment Mast Arm, Wood 
Pole Suspension or Steel Pole Suspension. Supplemental 3-light signal nits may be added 
to this basic installation only if they are hung on the same suspensio system as the initial 
units. If pole mounted units are requested, this basic installation shall e considered changed 7

to an Individual Control with its concomitant rate and the suspen$on equipment shall be 
considered supplemental equipment with its concomitant rates. 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of lssuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 74 , , Sheet 2 

Rate Area 2 doof' 
(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shaIl modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 2 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

(3) Flasher Control. 

1-Way, I-Light Signal Unit. This basic installation consists of one I-light signal unit with 
an 8-inch lens mounted on an existing post, with the traffic signal lamp flashing alternately 
"on" and "off' 24 hours per day. The monthly rate for this basic installation is $225? 

z V"9.5 
4-Way. ?-Light Siqnal Unit - Suspension. This basic installation consists of four Night 
signal units all with &inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly 
suspended from an overhead messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance 
distance of 15 feet above the roadway. The installation is operated by an individual 
flashing contactor which is activated by a synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this 
basic installation is $S0+k- The suspension system for this signal unit is provided for 
under Supplemental Equipment, Mast Arm, Wood Pole, Suspension or Steel Pole 
Suspension. 3 1 1  4c3 

3-Wav, 1-Liaht Si~nal Unit - Sus~ension. This basic installation consists of three 1-light 
signal units afl with 8-inch lenses mounted by pipe fittings with the entire assembly 
suspended from an overhead messenger or from a mast arm with a minimum clearance 
distance of 15 feet above the roadway. The installation is operated by an individual 
flashing contactor which is activated by a synchronous motor. The monthly rate for this 
basic installation is The suspension system for this signal unit is provided for 
under Supplemental Equipment, Mast Arm, Wood Pole Suspension or Steel Pole 
Suspension. 2.'-13b 

(4) Pedestrian Push Button Control. This basic installation consists of two 3-light signal units for 
vehicular control, two 2-light signal units for pedestrian control all with &inch lenses, a pair of 
push buttons for pedestrian actuation, a controller, and a flashing device. The monthly rate for 
this basic installation is !J&kW. 

Z ~ . Q %  

&c 

Issued: FILED 

Man& Year 

TIHE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE - 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 74 Sheet 3 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 3 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

(5) Coordinated Multi-Dial Control. This basic installation is available only if capacity is available in 
existing facilities as determined by the Company and consists of an Individual Control installation, 
controlled by either a 2-dial or a 3-dial controller. The timing of the controller is coordinated with 
another controlled intersection by means of interconnecting cable. The monthly rate for this basic 
installation is $+WW including an extension of no more than 600 feet of interconnecting 
coordinating cable from the nearest coordinated intersection with which such intersection is to be 
coordinated (measured in a straight line from the centers of the two intersections). That portion of 
an extension in excess of 600 feet of interconnecting coordinating cable is provided for at the rate 
for Supplemental Equipment, Excess Coordinating Cable. If a coordinated intersection is 
installed between two existing coordinated intersections on an existing interconnecting 
coordinating cable supplying such two intersections, any charge for Excess Coordinating Cable 
shall be recalculated to reflect the newly-created,distances between the intersections involved. 

Multi-Phase Electronic Control. This basic installation consists of an electronic controller (Eagle 
Moduvac type or equal) complete with cabinet, power supply and load relays; additional 
equipment as required, and all necessary interconnecting cables. This basic installation is limited 
to those installations where such basic installations are installed and operating on September 30, 
1985, and where such basic installations are operated continuously thereafter. The monthly rate 
for this basic installation determined on an individual intersection basis is as follows: 

Lenexa, Kansas 79th & Quivira $144rt9 325zk 
87th & Quivira $- Y S ~ . * ? >  

Merriam, Kansas 50 Hwy & Antioch $= 278-95 
67th 8 Antioch W 350eqk 

Mission, Kansas 50 Hwy & Roeland Drive %34eH 3~14,4% 
Shawnee, Kansas 63rd & Nieman Road %384&Q q z 5 d S

63rd & Quivira Road 5314 Y 7
75th & Quivira Road $- 39%q 7K-10and Pflumm Road !m4ds 59,,,3Roeland Park, Ks. 55th & Roe $-

458,~b 

Issued: FILED 
1J Month Day Yeat 

I THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

74 Sheet 4*V/~J;J f P T  

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 4 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Basic Installations. (continued) 

(6) Multi-Phase Electronic Control. (continued) 
If a customer shall request the installation of a different Multi-Phase Electronic Control at an 
intersection listed above other than the installation to which the above special rate is applicable 
or the installation of a Multi-Phase Electronic Control at an intersection not listed above, the 
monthly rate therefor shall be agreed upon in writing by the Company and the customer, subject 
to any requisite State Regulatory Commission approval. 

(7) Four-and Eight-Phase Electronic Control. This basic installation consists of a pad mounted 
four-phase or eight-phase electronic controHer complete with cabinet, power supply and load 
relays; additional equipment as required, and all necessary interconnecting cables. This basic 
installation is available only to intersections where such basic installation is completed and 
operating after September 30, 1985. The monthly rate for this basic installation is as follows: 

Four-phase electronic controller $- 3cL%s 
Eight-phase electronic controller $- 3 6 C . Q S  
Eight-phase electronic controller 

with pre-empt capabilities ww+4 <I 2.7c3 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. 

(1) Multi-Dial Controller. This supplemental equipment consists of a 2-dial or 3-dial controller with 
automatic switching equipment used on any basic installation. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is $+9Q. 10 . 9 5  

(2) Excess Coordinating Cable. This supplemental equipment consists of the interconnecting 
coordinating cable in excess of 600 feet per intersection necessary to connect one or more 
coordinated intersections within the Traffic Control System. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment installed under sod is $&98=per foot. 

4 ,o? 
(3) 3-Lbht Sianal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 3-light signal unit with Sinch 

lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 3-light signal unit can be connected to 
the existing control cable and controller at such intersection. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is $%Mk 

MY A\,  2096 A- FILED 
\ Month Day YW 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

By: 
Secrnaty 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utitity) Replacing Schedule 74 Sheet~~Rate Area 2 

(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 5 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

3-Liaht Sianal Unit. (continued) 
This supplemental equipment can be used with the basic 4-Way 3-Light Suspension Control 
Signal Unit only if the signal units are hung on the same suspension system as the initial units. 

2-Light Sianal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one 2-light signal unit with 8-inch 
lenses installed at any controlled intersection where the 2-light signal unit can be connected to 
the existing control cable and controller at such intersection. The 2-light signal unit may have 
one lens worded "Walk" and the other lens worded 'Wait", if specified by the customer. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $W539?,q 78 

I-Light Sicrnal Unit. This supplemental equipment consists of one I-light signal with an &inch 
lens installed as an addition to an existing signal unit at any controlled intersection where the 
I-light signal unit can be connected to the existing control cable and controller at such 
intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is Y, gt) 

Push Buttons. Pair. This supplemental equipment consists of a pair of push buttons for 
pedestrian actuation which may be installed as pedestrian actuation devices at a basic 
Individual Control instaflation where Treadle Detectors or Loop Detectors are used or as addi- 
tional stations at a basic Pedestrian Push Button Control installation and which can be 
connected to the existing control cable and controller at such installation and operated by the 
existing controller at such installation by the addition of necessary cams and relays. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $WW ;-,,QQ 

12-Inch Round Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 12- inch diameter round lens 
and one 116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 
69-watt lamp. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is W 3 ~ L I 

I 

12-Inch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 12-inch square lens and one 
116-watt traffic signal type lamp which are substituted for an 8-inch lens and one 69-watt lamp. 
The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $bEF 

(&b 7  

Marts 

FILED 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 

S-ary 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CIrY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 

Rate Area 2 
(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 6 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supolemental Equipment. (continued) 

9-Inch Square Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of a 9-inch square lens and one 
I16-watt traffc signal type lamp which are substituted for an &inch lens and one 69-watt lamp. 
The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is @-8% y,2% 

Fiber Optic Arrow Lens. This supplemental equipment consists of an arrow-forming series of 
apertures powered by two 42-watt lamps which supply illumination to such apertures by means 

C
of optic fibers. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is $?W@.z-;r LL\ -3 

Directional Louvre. This supplemental equipment consists of one special 8-inch or 12-inch 
directional louvre visor which is substituted for one standard visor. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is M. 

Vehicle - Actuation Units. 

(a) Treadle Detector." This supplemental equipment consists of one pressure sensitive 
treadle detector installed in the pavement so that the pressure of passing vehicles 
operates the controller at the intersection. A treadle detector may be 6 feet or 8 feet in 
length and of the directional or non-directional type. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is m., ,2y 

(b) Loop Detector. 
(i) Sinale. This supplemental equipment consists of one loop detector and one loop 

installed in the pavement so that vehicles passing over the loop operate the 
controller at the intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is 
$Mw€k / s . - . j  

(ii) Double. This supplemental equipment consists of one loop detector and two 
loops installed in the pavement so that vehicles passing over the loops operate 
the controller at the intersection. The monthly rate for this supplemental 
equipment is !§2W4. pq L1 

Treadle detectors shall not be used for new installations or replacements after September 9, 1974. 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
mame of Issuing Utility) 

Rate Area 2 
(Tenitory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was fiIed 

74 Sheet 7 
<$qZ-

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 7 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPALTRAFFIC CONTROL SlGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

(13) Flasher Equipment. This supplemental equipment consists of the necessary clock-controlled 
flasher equipment so that all signals at a controlled intersection may flash amber to traffic on the 
main street and flash red to traffic on the cross street during certain preset periods of time. The 
monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is W 

(14) Mast Arm. 

(a) Style 1. This supplemental equipment consists of presently installed "wind-brace" style 
steel mast arms not to exceed 25 feet in length supported on a steel pole which may or 
may not also support a street lighting unit. The mast arm shall provide a minimum 
clearance for the traffic signal unit of I 5  feet above the street. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment, including pole, one mast arm, wiring cable, and traffic signal unit 
attachments, but excluding the traffic signal unit, is $H+E?. Mast arms of this type shall 
not be used for new installations after September 9, 1974. ~3 ,Y1 

(b) Style 2. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm not to exceed 30 feet 
in length supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street lighting 
unit. The pole and mast arm shall be of a "classic" style with standard mast arm lengths 
of 15, 20, 25 or 30 feet, providing a minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 75 feet 
above the street. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment, including pole, one 
mast arm, wiring cable, and traffic signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, 
k- =sql 

(c) Style 3. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm over 30 feet but not to 
exceed 38 feet in length, supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a 
street lighting unit. The pole and mast arm shall be of a "ctassic" style with standard mast 
arm lengths of 35 and 38 feet, providing a minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 
15 feet above the street. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment, including 
pole, one mast arm, wiring cable and traffic signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic 
signal unit, is $?S& 

\ , 31, &xi; 
Issued: 1-
 FILED 

Month Day Ycar 

I THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 



THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSlON OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 74 , c 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) which was filed 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 8 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (continued) 

Mast Arm. (continued) 

(d) Stvle 4. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel mast arm 40 feet or more in 
length, supported on a steel pole which may or may not also support a street lighting 
unit. The pole and mast arm shall be of a ''classic'' style. The mast arm shatl provide a 
minimum clearance for the traffic signal unit of 15 feet above the street. The monthly 
rate for this supplemental equipment, induding pole, one mast arm, wiring cable and 
traffic signal unit attachments, but excluding traffic signal unit, is $2844- 3 5 3 

Back Plate. This supplemental equipment consists of one back plate mounted behind a single 
head to extend 8 inches beyond the signal in all directions. The monthly rate for this 
supplemental equipment is $4& ,g 

Wood Pole Suspension. This supplemental equipment consists of two wood poles, necessary 
guys and span cable to support suspension type traffic signal installations. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment is W 1 ,  3-5 

Steel Pole Suspension. This supplemental equipment consists of two steel poles, necessary 
guys and span cable to support suspension type traffic signal installations. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment is !&&++. 1(,b b  

Pedestrian Timer. This supplemental equipment consists of a pedestrian timer installed 
where necessary to accomplish signal timing specified by the customer. The monthly rate 
for this supplemental equipment is $6436- b 5 
Traffic Sianal Pole. This supplemental equipment consists of a steel pole or an aluminum pole 
that is no more than 15 feet in length. The monthly rate for this supplemental equipment is 
!&€&for each pole. 
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THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS 

SCHED'CILE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY . - -

(Name of Issuing Utility) Replacing Schedule 74 Sheet 9 ' 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 9 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (Continued) 

(20) Preemption Control for Emerqency Equipment. This supplemental equipment consists of an 
activation switch, interconnecting cable, and an interface with the traffic signal controller that 
allows emergency vehicles to preempt the normal signal sequence. The activation switch is 
located in a fire station or other emergency facility. The monthly rate for this supplemental 
equipment is !jEWW. Availability of this rate is subject to the discretion of the Company. 

33 9q 
(21) Opticallv Activated Traffic Sisnal Priority Control Svstem. This supplemental equipment 

consists of one D harness and preempt panel, one phase selector, required optical detectors, 
one interface card rack, optical detector cable of up to 1000 feet in length, mounting brackets, 
and system control software. This equipment provides optically activated priority control over 
the traffic signals in one intersection. The monthly rate for this system is 
intersection. The system is activated remotely with a data encoded emitter 
emergency vehicles. Customers are responsible for the purchase and 
encoded emitters used on the customers' emergency vehicles, so the 
not included in the above monthly rate. Additionally, the cost of any upgrages of existing 
equipment necessitated by installation of this system is not included in the rate. ' . . ,Ob,30 

(22) Audio Warning Svstems for the Visually Impaired. For each intersection including the 
described supplemental equipment, the customer will be billed one of the following rates: 

Rate A: For a Standard Intersection consisting of 4 street corners with crossings in 2 
directions from each corner: 

8 Navigator pedestrian push button stations using 2-wire technology, with 5" x 7" 
international walking signs, with Braille inscriptions on the push button units. 

L l &lo % 0'1 / "I+ 
The monthly rate is for the central control unit plus $4&Wper each required station 
using 2-wire technology, 5"x 7"signs and Braille inscriptions. 

Additionally, the cost of any upgrades of existing equipment necessitated by installation of a 
system must be paid. 

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF 
KANSAS 



THE STATE COWORATION COMMlSSION OF KANSAS 
SCHEDULE 74 

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(Nameof Issuing Utility) 

Rate Area 2 
(Territory to which schedule is applicable) 

Replacing Schedule 

which was filed 

74 
, 4 .  

S-

Sheet 10 
.Q9 fz&9+' 

' 
No supplement or separate understanding 
shall modify the tariff as shown hereon. Sheet 10 of 10 Sheets 

MUNICIPAL TRAFFlC CONTROL SlGNAL SERVICE 
Schedule TR (Continued) 

RATE: Supplemental Equipment. (Continued) 

(23) Camera Video Detection Svstem. For each standard intersection including the described 
supplemental equipment, the customer will be billed the shown rate: 

For a Standard Intersection consisting of 4 directional traffic flows: 

4 lmage sensors (cameras) with luminaire arm mounting bracket. 
4 lmage sensor harnesses. 
1 Interface panel. 
1 Detector port master with harness. 
Plus required cable and software package. 

L,79 XdP 
The monthly rate for this system is @WM@per intersection. 

Additionally, the costs of any upgrades of existing equipment necessitated by installation of a 
system must be paid. 

The monthly rates for each type of Supplemental Equipment at an intersection are in addition to the 
monthly rate for the Basic Installation at that intersection. 

TAX ADJUSTMENT: 

Tax Adjustment Schedule TA shall be applicable to all customer billings under this schedule. 

REGULATIONS: 

Subject to Rules and Regulations filed with the State Regulatory Commission. 

Issued: dl 7 FILEDI.' - - 7 - - - .  

Month Day Year II 
 THE STATE COlRPORATION COMMISSION OF 
Effective: KANSAS 

Day Y w  

By: VicePresident By: 
t r  t .  Title Secretary

& ,zey&s 


	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


